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SHORTAGE OF NAPHTHA

3465. SHRI MAHARAJ SINGH
BHARATI : Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 216 on the 23rd November. 1967 and
state :

(a) the production of Naphtha in oil refineries, refinery-wise, in the country and its estimated consumption in various industries, separately; and

(b) whether it is a fact that there is likely to be shortage of Naphtha for all the Naphtha-based industries except the fertilizer industry by 1970-71?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH) : (a)
Figures of production refinery-wise or totals of individual products and consumption thereof cannot be disclosed under the Defence of ‘ndia Rules, 1962.

(b) No, Sir.

ARBITRATION TO SETTLE GaAs PRICE
IN GUJARAT

3465-A. SHRI R. K. AMIN : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM & CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Dr. V. K.
R. V. Rao acted as an arbitrator for the determination of Gas prices for the Governments of India and Guijarat;

(b) whether he gave the award when he was already working as a Cabimet Minister and hence was a party to the dispute; and

(c) if so how far it is in consistent with the conventions evolved for the appointment of an arbitrator ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH): (a) to (c). The dispute regarding price of natural gas production from the oilfields located in Gujarat was between the Government of Gujarat and the Oil and Natural Gas Commission. Prof. V. K. R. V. Rao was appointed as Arbitrator in February, 1964, in his personal capacity. Because of this fact, and as the Government of India was not a party to the dispute, in any case, his acting as Arbitrator involved ne violation of any conventions. However, immediately on the assumption of the office of Union Minister of Transport and shipping the Arbitrator had ascertained, that his continuance as arbitrator was acceptable to both the parties.

HEq N30 § ST AtG & famiew

QY
3465B. = Ar@T WM X : TV
et st faey WY a8 T & T
1 fF :
() w1 g &= & f5 o3 2w
7 AR faw & gora g & far
FE R I AAE TER ;

(=) afxg, @t ¥ 39 aiw 1 fwfo
&4 oo T f@r ww @ Al sw
9T fra a9 & @ A g R
158

(7) 5o aiw & fwfr @ @
& qfcnweaey qgf 9T _A T aw w1 frw T@F ¥ SEw 6 9 @
graEaT g ?

fwré aay faee walt (¥10 %o o
) : (F) srgr


5387

Written Answers

(&) frafi, @ &w o fer
awg

(7) srw AT fred T
FREM ¥ FETaa faw & fafew
Mnfed ot | gord w3 F foa
g 7§ wEg T A AgE
TR|QA & Awria fowrg ¥ fad sawr
T AT

ESSO AND BURMAH-SHELL OIL
REFINERIES

3465-C. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that ESSO and Burmah Shell started production 31 to 38 months after signing the contracts at Rs. 70 and Rs. 80 per ton capacity respectively;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Barauni and Koyali oil refineries built by the USSR started production 59 and 54 months after signing the conmtracts at a cost of Rs. 205 and Rs. 155 per tom;

(c) whether any other foreign Company offered to build oil refinery in Madras with investment cost of not more than Rs. 50 per ton giving a time-limit of 30 months for starting production after signing the contract; and

(d) if so, the reasons for accepting this contract at a higher cost of production ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & CHE-
MICALS AND OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI RAGHURAMAIAH) : (a) ESSO and Burmah-Shell refineries (started production 32 months and 374 months after signing the contracts at Rs. 101 and Rs. 107 per tonne capacity respectively.

(b) Barauni and Koyali refineries started production 36 months and 27 months after signing the contracts at Rs. 205 and Rs. 155 per tonne respectively; these costs, however, cover facilities and services of a more comprehensive scope, such as a power station, own water supply scheme, etc.

(c) Yes, Sir. An offer was made by Phillips Petroleum Company, U.S.A, for building a 2.5 million-tonne oil refinery in South India on a fixed-sum basis, which was accepted. This fixed-sum contract, however, did not cover items like import duties, rail-road facilities, power and water supply, land, marine loading/un-
loading, etc. The total cost of complete refinery comes to Rs. 29 crores (including effect of devaluation).

(d) The offer referred to in (c) for a refinery in South India was made in 1962 and completed at a cost of Rs. 116 per tonne as compared to Rs. 101 to Rs. 107 per tonne incurred by ESSO and Burmah-Shell refineries respectively.

CASTRATION IN FAMILY PLANNING
PROGRAMMES

3465-D. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA : Will the Minister of HEALTH,
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether castration is included in Family Planning Programmes; and

(b) if so, how many persons, both male and female, have been castrated State-wise, so far since the commencement of the First Five-Year Plan; and

(c) its effect on the human system ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR):

(a) No.
(b) and (c). Do not arise.

ANTIBIOTICS PROJECT, RISHIKESH

3465-E. SHRI K. HALDAR : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Bureau of Investigation recently raided a firm in Bombay and unearthed a plan of sabotage of the Rishikesh Antibiotics Project by International Chemical Cartels;

(b) whether any documents which relate to the project have been seized in this raid; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government in the matter ?

